

No. 50033-7-II

IN THE WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

RICHARD G. NEIGHBARGER

Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF PIERCE COUNTY
Cause No. 15-1-03789-9

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

WAYNE C. FRICKE
WSB #16550

HESTER LAW GROUP, INC., P.S.
Attorneys for Appellant
1008 South Yakima Avenue, Suite 302
Tacoma, Washington 98405
(253) 272-2157

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Procedural History.....	4
B. Facts.....	5
IV. ARGUMENT.....	9
A. MR. NEGBARGER’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS TO PRESENT A DEFENSE WERE DENIED WHEN THE COURT WOULD NOT ALLOW THE DEFENSE TO PRESENT EVIDENCE OF J.N.’S REPUTATION FOR DISHOHESTY.....	9
B. THE COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE CONVICTONS BECAUSE THE STATE WAS ALLOWED TO INTRODUCE 404(b) EVIDENCE TO SHOW THAT MR. NEIGHBARGER ACTED IN COMFORMITY WITH THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE CASE.....	11
1. The Court Erred in Allowing Testimony of an Incident Involving J.N. that Occurred Several Years After He was Sexually Assaulted and After He was Over the Age of Eighteen.....	12
C. THE COURT VIOLATED MR. NEIGHBARGER’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS WHEN IT ALLOWED THE ORAL AMENDMENT OF THE CHARGING DOCUMENT TO EXPAND THE TIME OF THE OCCURRENCE OF THE ALLEGED SEXUAL ASSAULT ON COUNT XIII.....	13
D. THE COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE CONVICTIONS FOR COUNTS BECAUSE THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO CONVICT MR. NEIGHBARGER OF THE CHARGES.....	14
E. THE COURT SHOULD REVERSE MR NEIGHBARGER’S CONVICTION BECAUSE OF THE CUMULATIVE ERRORS THAT OCCURRED.....	15
F. THE COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE SENTENCE BASED ON THE INCORRECT CALCULATION OF THE OFFENDER SCORE AND HOLD THAT THE CORRECT OFFENDER SCORE IS 14.....	16
1. The Court Should Find That Counts VI Through X Consist of the Same Criminal Course of Conduct.....	18
2. The Court Should Find That Counts I Through VI and XIII Consist of the Same Criminal Course of Conduct.....	18

V. CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>State v. Alexander</i> , 64 Wn.App. 147, 154, 822 P.2d 1250 (1992)	15
<i>State v. Badda</i> , 63 Wn.2d 176, 183, 385 P.2d 859 (1963)	15
<i>State v. Baeza</i> , 100 Wn.2d 487, 488, 670 P.2d 646 (1983)	14
<i>State v. Cayetano-Jaimes</i> , 190 Wn.App. 286, 298, 359 P. 3d 919 (2015)	10, 11
<i>State v. Coe</i> , 101 Wn.2d 772, 789, 684 P.2d 668 (1984)	15
<i>State v. Colquitt</i> , 133 Wn.App.789, 799, 137 P.3d 892 (2006).....	14
<i>State v. Freeman</i> , 153 Wn. 2d 765, 770-71, 108 P.3d 753 (2005).....	15
<i>State v. Graciano</i> , 176 Wn. 2d 531, 295 P.3d 219 (2012)	17
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980)	14
<i>State v. Gresham</i> , 173 Wn.2d 405, 421, 269 P.3d 207 (2012)	11
<i>State v. Guloy</i> , 104 Wn.2d 412, 425, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 475 U.S. 1020, 106 S.Ct. 1208, 89 L.Ed.2d 321 (1986)	16
<i>State v. Gunderson</i> , 181 Wn.2d 916, 921, 337 P.3d 1090 (2014).....	11, 12
<i>State v. Haddock</i> , 141 Wn.2d 103, 109, 3 P.3d 733 (2000)	17
<i>State v. Halstien</i> , 122 Wn.2d 109, 127, 857 P.2d 270 (1993);.....	16
<i>State v. Hutton</i> , 7 Wn.App. 726, 728, 502 P.2d 1346 (1971).....	14
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 180 Wn. App. 92, 100, 320 P.3d 197 (2014)	17
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 168 Wn. 2d 713, 720, 230 P.3d 576 (2010).....	10
<i>State v. Lizarraga</i> , 191 Wn. App. 530, 552, 364 P.3d 810 (2015)(.....	10
<i>State v. Ray</i> , 116 Wn.2d 531, 547, 806 P.2d 1220 (1991)	11, 12
<i>State v. Slocum</i> , 183 Wn.App. 438, 448, 333 P.3d 541 (2014).....	12
<i>State v. Tharp</i> , 96 Wn.2d 591, 599, 637 P.2d 961 (1981).....	16
<i>State v. Tili</i> , 139 Wn.2d 107, 985 P.2d 365 (1999).....	17, 18
<i>State v. Tvedt</i> , 153 Wn.2d 705, 711, 107 P.3d 728 (2005).....	15
<i>State v. Weisberg</i> , 65 Wn.App. 721, 724, 829 P.2d 252 (1992).....	14
<i>State v. Whelchel</i> , 115 Wn.2d 708, 728, 801 P.2d 948 (1990).....	16

Federal Cases

<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683, 690, 106 S. Ct. 2142, 90 L.Ed.2d 636 (1986).....	9
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.A. 319, 324, 126 S. Ct. 1727, 164, L.Ed.2d 503 (2006)	9
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400, 409, 108 S. Ct. 646, 98 L.Ed.2d 798	10
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303, 308, 118 S.Ct. 1261, 140 L.Ed.2d 413 (1998)	10
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14, 19, 87 S. Ct. 1920, 18 L.Ed. 2d 1019 (1967)	10

Statutes

RCW 9.94A.589(1)(a).....17

Rules

CrR 2.113
ER 403.....12
ER 404.....11, 12
